be accounted for using the equity method in the Group’s consolidated financial statements. Proportionate
consolidation is no longer allowed as an accounting policy choice.

As a result of the adoption of HKFRS 11, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to its
interests in joint arrangements and re-evaluated its involvement in its joint arrangements.

– 8 –

The Group has reclassified the investments from jointly controlled entities to joint ventures. The
investments which were previously accounted for using the proportionate consolidation method are now
required to be accounted for using the equity method of accounting as the joint arrangements are considered
to be joint ventures under HKFRS 11. The new accounting policy was adopted in accordance with the
relevant transition provisions. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by
restating the balances at 31 December 2012 and the results for the six months ended 30 June 2012 as
follows:

Impact on the results for the six months
ended 30 June 2012

As previously
reported for

the six months
ended

30 June 2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in 2013

Restated
results for

the six months
ended

30 June 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 740,836 (374,960) 365,876

Cost of sales (304,645) 154,235 (150,410)

Gross profit 436,191 (220,725) 215,466

Other revenue 18,731 (2,193) 16,538
Other net income 8,150 – 8,150
Selling and distribution costs (359,318) 159,783 (199,535)
General and administrative expenses (50,195) 9,079 (41,116)
Other operating expenses (2,275) 1,736 (539)

Profit from operations 51,284 (52,320) (1,036)

Finance costs (12,520) 1,198 (11,322)
Share of profits of joint ventures – 50,527 50,527

Profit before taxation 38,764 (595) 38,169

Income tax 1,584 171 1,755

Profit for the period 40,348 (424) 39,924

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 40,095 – 40,095
Non-controlling interests 253 (424) (171)

40,348 (424) 39,924

Earnings per share

Basic 1.50 cents – 1.50 cents

Diluted 1.50 cents – 1.50 cents

– 9 –

Impact on the results for the six months
ended 30 June 2012

As previously
reported for

the six months
ended

30 June 2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in 2013

Restated
results for

the six months
ended

30 June 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the period 40,348 (424) 39,924

Other comprehensive income for the period
  (after tax):

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
  profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of financial
  statements of:
  — overseas subsidiaries (3,730) – (3,730)
  — overseas joint ventures 2,856 (107) 2,749

(874) (107) (981)

Total comprehensive income for the period 39,474 (531) 38,943

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 39,274 (107) 39,167
Non-controlling interests 200 (424) (224)

Total comprehensive income for the period 39,474 (531) 38,943

– 10 –

Impact on the financial position
as at 31 December 2012

As previously
reported as at
31 December

2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in 2013

Restated
balance as at
31 December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 1,413,351 (369,439) 1,043,912
Interests in joint ventures – 371,132 371,132
Interest in an associate 6,876 – 6,876
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 193,886 (49,654) 144,232
Club memberships 2,490 – 2,490
Trademarks 79,785 – 79,785
Goodwill 73,658 – 73,658
Deferred tax assets 22,547 (312) 22,235
Pledged bank deposits 69,296 (22,446) 46,850

1,861,889 (70,719) 1,791,170

Current assets

Inventories 5,789 (2,163) 3,626
Film rights 59,081 (1,010) 58,071
Trade receivables 112,120 (29,064) 83,056
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 156,576 (14,328) 142,248
Deposits and cash 729,261 (154,230) 575,031

1,062,827 (200,795) 862,032

Current liabilities

Bank loans 323,204 (38,106) 285,098
Trade payables 165,647 (70,372) 95,275
Other payables and accrued charges 211,671 (49,425) 162,246
Deferred revenue 178,439 (71,722) 106,717
Obligations under finance leases 4,905 – 4,905
Taxation payable 21,221 (13,322) 7,899

905,087 (242,947) 662,140

Net current assets 157,740 42,152 199,892

Total assets less current liabilities 2,019,629 (28,567) 1,991,062

– 11 –

Impact on the financial position
as at 31 December 2012

As previously
reported as at
31 December

2012

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy in 2013

Restated
balance as at
31 December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 325,354 – 325,354
Deposits received 8,830 (8,830) –
Obligations under finance leases 12,356 – 12,356
Deferred tax liabilities 28,478 (16,366) 12,112

375,018 (25,196) 349,822

NET ASSETS 1,644,611 (3,371) 1,641,240

Capital and reserves

Share capital 267,982 – 267,982
Reserves 1,366,111 – 1,366,111

Total equity attributable to equity holders
  of the Company 1,634,093 – 1,634,093

Non-controlling interests 10,518 (3,371) 7,147

TOTAL EQUITY 1,644,611 (3,371) 1,641,240

Other developments have had no material impact on the Group’s interim financial statements.

– 12 –

3	 Segment reporting

The Group manages its businesses by geography. In a manner consistent with the way in which information
is reported internally to the Group’s most senior executive management for the purposes of resources
allocation and performance assessment, the Group has presented the following reportable segments. No
operating segments have been aggregated to form the reportable segments, which are as follows:

—	 Hong Kong

—	 Mainland China

—	 Taiwan

—	 Singapore

The results of the Group’s revenue from external customers for entities located in Hong Kong, Mainland